INTERAGENCY INTEGRATED SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN SCHOOL BOARD OF CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND CLAY ACTION COALITION, INC.

This Agreement is made and entered into on October, 2015, between the School Board of Clay County (SBCC) and Clay Action Coalition, Inc. (CAC) for a general working agreement. All special program arrangements will be addressed through individual schools or Integrated Services Interagency Agreement and processed through the Student Services Department.

WHEREAS, CLAY ACTION COALITION, INC. is a community coalition with representatives from public (law enforcement, schools, local government) and private (churches, businesses, youth-serving organizations) agencies, as well as parents and youth. Using a public health approach to prevention and intervention, CAC focuses on positive community change through education, environmental initiatives, policy development, and improving youth access to treatment and services.

- WHEREAS, the SBCC provides a full range of educational services to the residents of Clay County, and
- WHEREAS, both CLAY ACTION COALITION and the SBCC wish to cooperate in the delivery of services which will result in mutual benefit to the children of Clay County, and
- WHEREAS, both CLAY ACTION COALTION and the SBCC hold in the highest regard the recipients of services and the needs of the community.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of these premises and mutual terms of this Agreement CLAY ACTION COALITON and the SBCC hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Duration: This Agreement shall commence on the date set forth above and shall remain in effect for one year. This Agreement may be renewed and extended for a period of one additional year by mutual written agreement of the parties executed a minimum of thirty (30) days prior to the Agreement's date of termination.
- 2. Termination: This Agreement, or parts of this Agreement, may be terminated by either party at any time, upon no less than thirty (30) days written notice to the usual mailing address of either party.

3. CLAY ACTION COALITION agrees:

- a) To partner with community agencies to provide educational and prevention strategies to improve the health of all youth as well as support parent and community involvement in same.
- b) That no services will be denied or delayed to anyone on the basis of race, creed, color, or national origin, age, sex, or ability to pay.
- c) To comply with the requirements of the Jessica Lunsford Act and Florida Statutes

1012.465, 1012.467 and 1012.467 by requiring that all CLAY ACTION COALITION personnel who come in contact with students, or who enter upon any SBCC school campus where students are present, are fingerprinted and have passed a Level II background check at no cost to the SBCC.

d) To pay SBCC up to \$1000 per month for use of office space located at the Adult and Community Education Center at 2306 Kingsley Avenue, Orange Park, FL 32073. Office space is in Building 19 and the office number is in room 1910. Conference room is 1911

4. SBCC agrees:

a) To provide office space located at 2306 Kingsley Avenue, Orange Park, FL 32073 to accommodate two staff members employed by Clay Action Coalition, Inc. at the rate of \$10/square foot not to exceed \$1000.00 per month lease. Office Space is located in Building 19, room number 1911.

5. Both parties also agree:

 To negotiate any potential needed financial contracts in good faith, with consideration to the public funding provided for each agency through individual Interagency Agreement.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the above mentioned parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized officials on the day and year below written.

CLAY ACTION COALITION, INC.	SCHOOL BOARD OF CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA
Stephanie Geoghagan, Project Coordinator	Johnna McKinnon, Chair
Date:	Date :